### 507841658 04/06/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7888797

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BSP AGENCY, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	04/05/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZSI-FOSTER, LLC (FKA ZSI-FOSTER, INC.)
Street Address:	1751 SUMMIT DR.
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D631739
Patent Number:	D679177
Patent Number:	9074715
Patent Number:	D702113
Patent Number:	D710190
Patent Number:	10273694
Patent Number:	D824749
Patent Number:	D753468

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1958138 2019 PAT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SARAH MACKIN

PATENT 507841658 REEL: 063280 FRAME: 0224

SIGNATURE:	/Sarah Mackin/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2023	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ 2019 IP S	Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page1.tif	
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ 2019 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page2.tif		
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ 2019 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page3.tif		
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ 2019 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page4.tif		
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ 2019 IP Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page5.tif		
source=BSP Ideal Tridon _ 2019 IP S	Security Agreement Termination [Executed]#page6.tif	

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of April 5, 2023 in favor of ZSi-Foster, LLC (fka ZSi-Foster, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company, Wesanco, LLC (fka Wesanco Inc.), a California limited liability company, Foster Manufacturing Co., LLC (fka Foster Manufacturing Co., Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company and Hydraulax Products, LLC (fka Hydraulax Products, Inc.), a Pennsylvania limited liability company (each, a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors"), by BSP Agency, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Loan Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party thereto and the Agent and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 25, 2019 among the Grantors and the Agent (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreements or the Security Agreement, as applicable), as security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title or interest in, to or under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, without limitation, each Trademark, Patent and Copyright listed in Schedules I - III thereto, if any;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2019 at Reel 6767, Frame 0400 and the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2019 at Reel 050670, Frame 0109; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and to the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and conveys all liens and security interests it has in and to the IP Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including, without limitation, each Trademark, Patent and Copyright listed in <u>Schedules I - III</u> hereto, if any, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in the IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in the IP Collateral, Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to each Grantor. The Agent hereby terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the

execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

\* \* \* \* \*

ACTIVE/122541656.1

## BSP AGENCY, LLC, as Administrative Agent

Name: Mike Frick

By:

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 063280 FRAME: 0228

# **SCHEDULE I**

## **Trademarks**

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	4947295	AIRSTRIP
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	4391798	CUSH-A-BLOCK
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	1256092	CUSH-A-CLAMP
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	3811807	CUSH-A-CLAW
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	2254187	CUSH-A-CLIP
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	4516155	CUSH-A-NATOR
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	5505888	CUSH-A-THERM
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	2532565	PORCE-A-CLAMP
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	4978957	SNAP-A-SADDLE
Hydraulax Products, LLC	3258074	DISCOUNT HYDRAULIC HOSE.COM  HYDRAULIC HOSE.com
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	2247119	B BRECO COUPLINGS AIR CONTROLS "WHERE GOOD CONNECTIONS COUNT"
Foster Manufacturing Co., Inc.	0862611	FOSTER

# **Trademark Applications**

None.

# **SCHEDULE II**

## **Patents**

REGISTERED OWNER	SERIAL NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
ZSi-Foster, Inc.	D631739	COMBINED CLIP DEVICE AND SUPPORT FOR ELONGATED MEMBERS
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	D679177	COMBINED CLIP DEVICE AND SUPPORT FOR ELONGATED MEMBERS
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	9074715	CUSHION INSERT FOR A TUBING CLAMP AND METHOD OF REPLACEMENT
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	D702113	CUSHION INSERT FOR A TUBING CLAMP
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	<b>D7</b> 10190	CUSHION INSERT FOR A TUBING CLAMP
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	10273694	ROOFTOP SUPPORT SYSTEM
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	D824749	ROOFTOP SUPPORT
Zsi-Foster, Inc.	D753468	SUPPORT FOR INSULATED PIPE OR TUBE

# **Patent Applications**

None.

ACTIVE/122541656.1

# **SCHEDULE III**

# Copyrights

REGISTERED OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
Wesanco Inc.	TX0006349326	Wesanco Inc. 2005 engineering
		and parts catalog: W-1007.
Hydraulax Products, Inc.	TX0008520451	How To Identify Fluid Ports and
		Connectors

# **Copyright Applications**

None.

ACTIVE/122541656.1

**RECORDED: 04/06/2023**